Alabama Society of Radiologic Technologists ALSRT Student Delegate Guidelines

Introduction:

In 2011, the membership of ALSRT approved a Board of Directors' recommendation that a non-voting position on the Board of Directors for a Student Delegate be established. Based on membership approval of Bylaws revision, the appointment will be made annually.

Goal:

- 1. To enhance representation of students on the ALSRT Board of Directors.
- 2. To promote student participation in ALSRT and other professional societies.
- 3. To promote development of leadership skills for students seeking to serve in leadership positions beyond graduation.

Responsibilities:

- 1. Student Delegate is expected to attend each monthly Zoom Board of Directors meeting, if at all possible. Note that the Student Delegate is a non-voting appointment.
- 2. Serve as a representative of all students enrolled in radiologic sciences programs within the state.
- 3. Attend and actively participate in the ALSRT Annual Conference.
- 4. Promote student participation in the Society.
- 5. Work with Education Delegate to coordinate student activities for the ALSRT Annual Conference.
- 6. Serve alongside Board members as assigned to promote a successful ALSRT Annual Conference.
- 7. Offer feedback and suggestions for ongoing improvement of services to membership.
- 8. Responsible for personal expenses resulting from travel to the ALSRT Annual Conference.

Benefits:

- 1. Active involvement in shaping the future of the medical imaging profession.
- 2. Provide input and feedback regarding student issues.
- 3. Develop and enhance leadership skills.
- 4. Network with colleagues and current and future leaders in the profession.
- 5. Establish relationships that enhance professional opportunities.
- 6. ALSRT annual membership and conference registration fee will be waived.

Qualifications:

- 1. Must be a member in good standing of ALSRT prior to appointment by the Board.
- 2. Must be a rising student who has a minimum of 1 year remaining in their Radiologic Sciences program.
- 3. Student must be nominated by letter of recommendation by faculty of the Radiologic Sciences program in which they are enrolled. Radiologic Sciences GPA must be stated in letter of recommendation from faculty.
- 4. Student must have a minimum GPA of 3.0 in the Radiologic Sciences program in which they are enrolled.
- 5. Student must submit an application, including letter of recommendation from faculty.
- 6. Student must submit an essay that explains the role of professional organizations in the technologist's career and why they want to serve at Student Delegate on

the ALSRT Board. The essay must be typed on 8 $\frac{1}{2}$ " x 11" paper, have 1 inch margins, be double spaced, include pagination, and be no more than three (3) pages in length.

- 7. Program Director approval via signature.
- 8. Application must be emailed by **March 1**st

Term:

- 1. ALSRT Board of Directors will review completed applications, determine appointment, and will announce appointment at the ALSRT Annual Conference.
- 2. The Student Delegate will serve a term of one year.
- 3. A Student Delegate who leaves their radiography program for any reason during their appointment will no longer be eligible to serve. The Student Delegate position would then be unfilled until the next appointment is made by the ALSRT Board.

Revised July 2024

Application for ALSRT Student Delegate

Qualifying students who are interested in serving a one-year term as Student Delegate on the Board of the Alabama Society of Radiologic Technologists (ALSRT) should complete this application and email documents by **March 1**st deadline to: <u>ashleylong@southalabama.edu</u>

Last Name	First		
Street Address		Apt	
City	St	Zip	
Home Phone	()) Work/(Cell)	
Email Address			
Radiography Program Name			
Program Street Address			
Program City		Zip	
Month & Year Program Start			
Month & Year Of Graduation			

Student Checklist	Criteria That Must Be Met	ALSRT Checklist
 Provide copy of membership card 	Student should be a member in good standing of the ALSRT prior to appointment by the Board.	
• Verified?	Student should be a rising student who has minimum 1 year remaining in their Radiologic Sciences program.	
 Submit letter of recommendation 	Student must be nominated by letter of recommendation by faculty of the Radiologic Sciences program in which they are enrolled.	
Minimum GPA met	Student must have a minimum GPA of 3.0 in the Radiologic Sciences program in which they are enrolled. Radiologic Sciences GPA must be stated in letter of recommendation from faculty.	
 Submit completed application 	Student must submit an application, including letter of recommendation from faculty.	
 Submit essay 	Student must submit an essay as described in guidelines.	
 Obtain program director signature 	Program Director approval via signature on this application.	
Submit by March 1	Deadline for application is March 1st.	
Understood?	Student representative will be appointed by Board	
Understood?	Student will be a non-voting member of the Board	

Student Signature

Date

Program Director: I verify that this applicant is a current student in good standing with the Radiologic Sciences Program listed above and has a minimum GPA of 3.0 in Radiologic Sciences courses.